

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. : 05-16801

KARUK TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,

Appellees,

AND

THE NEW 49'ERS, INC., ET AL.,

Intervenor-Appellees,

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal of the Order and Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of California, Honorable Sandra B. Armstrong, Presiding
(Case No: 04-cv-04275-SBA)

Roger Flynn
Jeffrey C. Parsons
WESTERN MINING ACTION PROJECT
P.O. Box 349, 440 Main St., #2
Lyons, CO 80540
(303) 823-5738
Fax: (303) 823-5732
wmap@igc.org
Attorneys for Appellant Karuk Tribe of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

THE FOREST SERVICE’S DECISIONS TO ALLOW MINING TO PROCEED WITHOUT ANY CONSULTATION VIOLATES THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT 19

A. **The Consultation and Species-Protection Requirements of the ESA** 19

B. **The Forest Service’s Authority Over Mining Operations** 24

C. **The Forest Service’s Authorization of Mining Pursuant to a NOI Is An “Agency Action” Under the ESA** 29

CONCLUSION..... 38

Certification of Compliance Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1..... 39

Certificates of Service.....39, 40

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 19

National Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 35, 36

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 19

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 19, 20

U.S. v. Locke,
471 U.S. 84 (1985) 24, 25

Federal Cases

Baker v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
928 F.Supp. 1513 (D. Idaho 1996) 26

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) 18, 19

Clouser v. Espy,
42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994) 24, 26

Connor v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1986) 20

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Fish and Wildlife Service,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) 22, 38

Granite Rock Co. v. California Coastal Comm’n,
768 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1985) 26

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)18, 19

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service,
379 F.Supp.2d 1071 (N.D.Cal. 2005).....2, 34

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) 19

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)36, 37

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston,
146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998)20, 21, 23, 30

Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)21

Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas,
873 F.Supp. 365 (D. Idaho 1995)26

Save the Yaak Committee v. Block,
840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir.1988) 19

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)35

Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. Rose,
87 F.Supp.2d 1074 (D. Or. 1999)9, 11

Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. U.S. Forest Service,
565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)7, 27, 28

Thomas v. Peterson,
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)19, 21, 22

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)20, 22, 23, 35, 37

U.S. v. Richardson,
599 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1979)26

U.S. v. Weiss,
642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981)26

Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)35

Federal Statutes

1872 Mining Law,
30 U.S.C. §§ 21 *et seq.*24

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”),
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)18

Endangered Species Act (“ESA”),
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 – 1544 *passim*

Forest Service Organic Act,
16 U.S.C. § 47825

Forest Service Organic Act,
16 U.S.C. § 55124

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”),
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321- 43471

National Forest Management Act (“NFMA”),
16 U.S.C. §§ 1600 – 16141

28 U.S.C. §§ 13311

28 U.S.C. §§ 12912

Federal Regulations

36 CFR § 228.2 (2004)25

36 CFR § 228.3 (2004)25

36 CFR § 228.4 (2004)27, 28

36 CFR § 228.5 (2004)28, 29

36 CFR § 228.8 (2004)25

50 CFR § 402.0215, 23, 30

50 CFR § 402.0315, 23, 30, 35

50 CFR § 402.13 22

62 Fed. Reg. 24588 (May 6, 1997)12

64 Fed. Reg. 24049 (May 5, 1999)12, 38

69 Fed. Reg. 41428 (July 9, 2004).....27

70 Fed. Reg. 32731 (June 6, 2005)27
